
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 16-1285

ANR STORAGE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry
Deputy Solicitor

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

May 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE COMMISSION’S FRAMEWORK FOR ANALYZING MARKET-BASED RATE REQUESTS	2
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	7
A. ANR Storage’s Market-Based Rate Application	7
B. The Initial Decision	9
C. The Challenged Orders.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT ANR STORAGE FAILED TO PROVE THAT IT LACKS SIGNIFICANT MARKET POWER.....	21
A. The Commission’s Findings On ANR Storage’s Market-Based Rate Application.....	22
B. ANR Storage’s Market Lacks Market-Power Mitigating Conditions That Justified Awarding Market-Based Rates To Entities With Similar Market Metrics	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. Unlike Prior Cases In The New York/Pennsylvania Market, ANR Storage Is Not A New Entrant Facing A Dominant Storage Provider Charging Cost-Based Rates	26
2. Unlike Prior Cases In The Gulf Coast Market, ANR Storage Is Not In A Major Production Area Where Market-Power Concerns Are Lower	31
C. The Commission’s Conclusions Regarding ANR Storage’s Competitive Alternatives Were Reasonable	36
1. ANR Storage Failed To Demonstrate That A Sufficient Quantity Of Intrastate Storage Providers Would Switch To Interstate Service To Check An Anticompetitive Price Increase	36
2. The Commission’s Determination Was Supported By Substantial Evidence	39
3. Cases Purporting To Show The Commission Does Not Consider The Number Of Intrastate Alternatives In Granting Market-Based Rates Are Inapposite	43
4. The Commission’s Rulings On Rehearing Excluding Dominion, NiSource (Ohio Capacity) and Eaton Rapids From Good Alternatives Were Reasonable	46
a. The Commission Reasonably Found Dominion And NiSource (Ohio Capacity) Were Not Good Alternatives As They Were Physically Unavailable To ANR Storage Customers	47
b. The Commission Reasonably Found Eaton Rapids Was Not A Good Alternative Because ANR Storage Failed To Rebut The Presumption Of Control	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. The Commission Reasonably Rejected ANR Storage’s Arguments Regarding The Opinion 538 Calculation Of Market Metrics	51
E. The Commission Reasonably Rejected ANR Storage’s Assertion That Other Factors Outweighed The Market Analysis And Justified Granting Market-Based Rate Authority	52
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Boroughs of Ellwood City v. FERC</i> , 731 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 172 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
* <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	20, 25, 42
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	30
<i>Ind. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Mobil Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 676 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 700 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>*Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines and Regulation of Negotiated Transportation Services of Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,076, <i>on reh'g</i> , 75 FERC ¶ 61,024 (1996)	2-5, 22, 24, 35, 49, 55
<i>Analysis of Horizontal Market Power under the Federal Power Act</i> , 138 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2012).....	35
<i>ANR Storage Co.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,099 (2012).....	8
<i>ANR Storage Co.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,007 (2014).....	3, 4, 9-12, 18, 22, 23, 36-43 46-49, 51, 53, 54
<i>ANR Storage Co.</i> , Opinion No. 538, 153 FERC ¶ 61,052 (2015), <i>on reh'g</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,279 (2016).....	1, 2, 10-15, 18, 22, 24-27, 29, 31, 33, 37-43, 46-53
<i>Arlington Storage Co., LLC</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,306 (2008).....	28
<i>Bluewater Gas Storage, LLC</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2006), <i>reh'g granted on other grounds</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,351 (2006).....	44
<i>Cent. N.Y. Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2006).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cent. Okla. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,250 (1997).....	44
<i>Chestnut Ridge Storage LLC</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2012).....	28
<i>Copiah Storage, LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,272 (2007), <i>on reh'g</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,082 (2008)	31
<i>Egan Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,395 (2001), <i>amended by</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,269 (2002).....	32
<i>Enstor Houston Hub Storage and Transportation, LP</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2013).....	44
<i>Gulf South Pipeline Co., LP</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2002).....	46
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 66 FERC ¶ 61,385 (1994).....	45, 46
<i>Leaf River Energy Center, LLC</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 62,233 (2013).....	46
<i>Liberty Gas Storage, LLC</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,221 (2009).....	32
<i>Magnum Gas Storage, LLC</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2010).....	44
<i>Michigan Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , Letter Order, Docket No. RP09-10 (May 21, 2009)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ONEOK Gas Storage, L.L.C.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,283 (2000), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2000).....	34, 35
<i>Orbit Gas Storage, Inc.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2015).....	44
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,243 (2003).....	32
<i>Rager Mountain Storage Co., LLC</i> , 152 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2015).....	28
<i>*Rate Regulation of Certain Natural Gas Storage Facilities</i> , Order No. 678, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,220 (2006), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 678-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2006)	5, 6, 22, 29 31, 33, 35, 36, 39, 53
<i>Rate Regulation of Certain Underground Storage Facilities</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,306 (2005).....	31
<i>Red Lake Gas Storage, L.P.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2003).....	33, 34, 49
<i>UGI LNG, Inc.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,257 (2009).....	28
<i>UGI Storage Co.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2011).....	28
<i>Washington 10 Storage Corp.</i> , Letter Order, Docket No. PR08-26 (October 3, 2008).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>WPS-ESI Gas Storage, LLC</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2004).....	44, 50
<i>Wyckoff Gas Storage Co., LLC</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2003).....	26, 27, 28, 35
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	21
Section 4(f), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(f).....	6, 7
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	21
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 284.503(b)(4)	6
